o~ o lel or
Decision No. S @ ﬁ ﬁ {Ei M:{ ﬁﬁ_

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTiLiTIES-COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application 3
of FULTON WATER COMPANY, a corpo-
ration, for an orxrder authorizing
an increase in rates for water
service rendered in and adjoiring
the unincorporated area of -
Carpelian Bay, Lake Tahoe,

Placer County, California.

Application No. 45162
(Filed February 5, 1963)

)
)
)
)
),
)

OPINION

Applicant requests an increase in rates for water sexrvice.

Applicant presently renders service in an unincorporated
area in Placer County. The service area consists of approximately
two square miles located ope mile southwest of Carpelian Bay, Lake
Tahoe. Applicant was formed in 1946 as a partmership. Inm 1961 it
was incorporated and is presently affiliated with Fulton Estates
Company. Serxrvice is provided to approximately 227 customers, of
whom 98 pay for winter sexvice in addition to summer service. Water -
is pumped from Lake Tahoe with a 20-horsepower pump at applicant’s
Lakeside Station and 'with 7% and 10-horsepower pumps at the Ridgewood
Station.

By the instant application authority is sought to ipcrease
the raée for a 3/4-inch flat rate sumer residential service from
$20 to $30. The existing $45 flat rate for winter, water service
thxough a 3/4-inch service would remaiv the same. Op laxger sexvices

' than 3/4tinch authority 1s requested to establish flat rate charges
' for both 'seasons. Authority is also requested to increase metered

vseryicé rates although there are no metered sérvi;es at present,




"~ A, 45162 GH . .

It 1s contended by applicant that the rates and charges
prxesently effective for water service, are inadequate and insufficient

to yield a reasonable return on the original cost of property and :

equipment dedicated to public use.

The staff made an investigation of the operation in March,
1963. Plant and facilities were ingpected and utility records
reviewed. The result of the investigation and the staff's recommen-

dation were set forth in a report hereby made a paxt of the recoxrd
as Exhibic 1.

‘A comparison between applicant's estimated results undex

present and proposed rates for the year 1963 with that of the staff's
is as follows:

Year 1963 Estimated
: Applicant : Starft :
s Present: Proposed : Present:Proposed:

Operating Revenues . $9,500 $11,970 $9,055 $11,335

Deductions

Operating Expenses 6,090 6,090 6,030 6,030
Depreciation Expense 2,650 2,650 2,560 2,560
Taxes Other Than Income 500 500 405 405

Taxes on Income 150 925 100 555

Total Deductions 9,390 10,165 9,095 9,550
Net Revenues 110 1,805 @0 1,785
Average Tepreciated Rate Base 50,800 50,800 49,700 49,700
Rate of Return 0.2%  3.6% Loss 3.67%

Item

(Ped Figure)

Excludeﬁ from comsideration for rate making purposes by
both applicant and the staff is a separate, noncontiguous subdivision
area known as Panorema Estates. At the present time applicant is

sexrving four customers in said area with existing facilities to serve
50 of the ultimate 130 lots.

The staff made the following recommendations:

1. The proposed rates should be authorized with minoxr modi-

fication of the metered rates to eliminate ambiguities and to adjust

-2-




" A. 45162 GH*

the relative amounts of minimum charges for various sizes of meters.

2. Applicant should be required to have bacteriological tests
of water samples made periodically in accordance with the Health
Depaxtment instructiouns,

3. Applicant's tariffs should be amended by deleting therefrom
a special condition which states in effect that unless 10 customers
apply for winter service before October 1, thé utility has the optlon
of refusing to render service during that vinter. Since the utility
sexves apﬁroximately 95 winter customers the need for the special :
condition no longex exists.

4. The preseot procedure of b'llzng the full amount of the
seasonal charge when initial service ;s fixst requested after the
begioning of the season should be continued. However, the seasomal

charge should be prorated oo a daily basis and any overpayment should .

be credited against charges for the following year.

Public hearing is not mecessaxy.
After covsideration, the Commission finds that:

1. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are

justified, that the rates and charges authorized herein are reason-

able, and that the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ
from those herein prescribed, are for the future unjust apnd unreason-
able.
2. Applicant should amend its tariff to delete therefrom the
special condition pertaining to wintex service. |
. 3. oﬁening bills should be prorated as recommended by the
staff.




"t A. 45162 GH*

IT IS ORDEREL thkat:

1. Applicant is authorized to file with this Commission, after

the effective date of this order and in cornformity with Genmeral Order.
No. 96-A, the schedules of rates attached to this order as AppéndixiA
and, upon not less tham five days’ notéée to the Commission and to
the public, to make such rates effective for service remdered on and
after Augﬁst 16, 1963. ' | |

2. withip forty-five days after the effective date of this
order, applicant shall file with the Commission, in conformity with
Geperal Order No., 96-A, and in a manver acceptable to the Commission,
a revised tariff service area map and copies of printed fbrmg normally
used in conneétioﬁ with customers” services. Such tariff service
area map and fbrms shall become effective upon five days notxce
to the Commission and to the public after flling as here;nabove
provided.

3. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order,
applmcant shall file with the Commission four copiles of a comprehen—
sive map drawn to an irdicated scale of mot more than 40Q feet to the
inch, delineating by appropriate marxkings the various tr&ct& of labd
and terxritory served; the principal water production, storage, and
distxribution facilities; and the location of the varlous wa:er systen
properties of applicant, -

4. Applicant shall comply with Genéral Order No. 103 and with
the standaxds of the State of Californla, Department of Public Health
as regards collecting and cescing of water samples and of maintain-

ing permavent records thereof; and shall notify the Commission, in




. a. 45162 cu@®

writing, of the arrangements and details thereof, within thirty days
after the effective date of this oxder.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date herxeof.

z=
Dated at 882 Francigen , California, this Z —

day of % , , 1963.
7 S,




A. L5162 GH

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of ),

Schedule No. 1S

CEASONAL GENERAL METZRED SERVICE (T}

APPTICASILITY

Applicable 1o all metered water service i'urnished on a scasonal basis.
TERRTTORY | |

An area located approximately one mile southwest of Carneldan Bay, (1)
Lake Taace, Placer Cownty.

RATES
Per Meter
Per Nonth
lKonthly Quantity Rates:
Plrst 700 cuolte or 2658 & o v 2 - ¢ 0 o - - « S LS50 '¢9
Next l 300 cu-ft-, per 100 cu-d-to *« @ o o o o o ’30 !
Nem 2,000 cu-f‘b., per loo C'u.f't- - o 2 » -l. *» = ,.25 ’ I
Over 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fte o o v - - . . .20 (D
Seasonal Minimum Charge: \
: Per Meter rer season =

sSummer Season:winter Scasomn:
:May 1 through:Nov.l through:
: October 31 : April 30 =

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter « . . « $27.00 ¢ 8l2.00 (1)

Por ' 3/L-inch meter . . . . 30.00 LS.00  /x0)

FO:‘ l-inCh me‘bcr * & &2 - l‘o-m SS-OO ‘

For lAeinch meter . . . . 50.00 70.00

For 2=inch moter . . . . 85.00 100.00 :
The Seasonal mmmm Charge will entitle the customer }
to the quantity of water each month which one-sixth i
of the scasonal ninimum cba.rge will purchase at thc i
¥onthly Quantity Rates. (%)

(Continued)




A. L5162 C®

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of L

Schedule No. 1S

SEASONAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE
{Continued )

SPECIAL CCNDITIONS

1. Service may be taken u.ndcr'this schedule Lor either or both (1)

seacons. ‘ -
2.. The seasonsl minimum charge is payable in advance on or before (T)
the initisl doy of the season. _ (o)

3. The charge for water used in excess of the quantity allowed
each month uncder the seasonal minimum charge may be billed montkly,
bimonthly or quarterly at the option of the utility. When meters
are read vimonthly or quarterly, the charge will de computed by
doubling or tripling, respectively, the number of cubic feet .%o
which each block rate ic applicaule on a monthly basis.

NN
)
el

e e e

L. The opening bill for metered service, except upon comversion
from flat rate service, shall be the established seasonal minimum
charge for the service. VWhere initial service is established after i
the first day of any season, the portion of such seasonal charge
applicable to the current scason shall be determined by multiplying
the secasonal charge by one one-hundred-eivhticth (1/180) of the number
ol daysz remaining in ke season. 7The balance of the payyment of the
initial seasonal charge schall be crediited against the charges for the
suecceding seasonal period in which service is taken. IL service
iz not continued for at least six menths of the Lirst year after
vhe date of Initial service, no refund of the initial seasonsl : -
chorges shall be due the customer. . {

(T
-




A. L5162 ¢

APPENDIX A
Page 30f L

Schedule No. 28RS
SEASONAL RESIDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat fate residential water service furnished o -a (T)
seasonal basis. ‘

JERRITORY

An ar '”‘ located approximately one mile southwest of Carmelian Bay, (1)
Lake Tahoe, Placer County. ‘ ‘ .

RATES
Pexr Service Connection
Per Season
Sumer Season:Winter Season
:May 1 through:Noev.l through
: October 31 : April 30

For a single-family residential ol
unit, including premises:

Served, through 2 3/L-inch service $30.00 3L5.00
. l-inch zervice L0.00
13-inch service  50.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. A2 sei'vice not covered by the above classifications shall be
furnished only on a metered basis.

2. TFor service covered by the above clascifications, 4f the utility (1)
50 elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided under Schedule l
No. 1S, Seasonal Gencral Netered Service, effective as of the first day ()
of tae following calendar month. When the flat rate charge for a period ()
has beer paid in advance, refund of the prorated difference between such

flat rate payment and the minimum meter charge for the same period shall
be made on or before that day. S :

4
’

- (Continued)




A. L5162 CH

APPENDIX A
Page L of L

Schedule No. 2RS

SEASONAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITTONS (Contimued)

3. The seasonal £lat rate charge is payable in advance on or (™
before the initial day of the scason. (T

. (2
Le Service may be taken under this schedule for either or both
20easons. '

5. The opening vill for flat rate service shall be the estad- N
lished seasonal flat rate charge for the service. Where initial service
is establiched after the first day of any season, the portion of such
seasonal charge applicable to the current scason shall be determined
by multiplying the seasonal charge by one cme-hundred-eightieth (1/180)
of the number of days remaining in the season. The balance of the
payment of the initial seasonal charge shall be credited against the
charges £or the succeeding seasonal period in which service is taken.

If service iz not continued for at least six months of the first year
after the date of initial service, no refund of the initial seasonal
charges shall be due the customer. 609)

i




